

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
[DIVISION 2]

MARK FERGUSON, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

FRIENDFINDERS, INC. et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

CASE NO. A092653
(Superior Court No. 307309)

Appeal from the Superior Court of the County of San Francisco, No. 307309

The Honorable David A. Garcia, Judge.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JOHN L. FALLAT
STEVEN D. SCHROEDER
California State Bar No. 114842
California State Bar No. 118582
Law Offices of John L. Fallat
907 Sir Francis Drake Blvd
Suite 100
Kentfield, CA 94904-1502
Phone: (415) 457-3773
Fax: (415) 457-2667

TIMOTHY J. WALTON
California State Bar No. 184292
Internet Attorney
1204 Mayette Avenue
San Jose, CA 95125-4031
Phone: (408) 772-3861
Fax: (408) 264-8141

Attorneys for Appellant

Unfair Competition Case

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| 1. Introduction | 1 |
| 2. Argument | 1 |
| A. RESPONDENTS ASSUME WITHOUT CITATION TO AUTHORITY OR THE RECORD THAT COMMERCIAL EMAIL IS EQUIVALENT TO COMMERCIAL POSTAL MAIL | 1 |
| B. RESPONDENTS ASSUME WITHOUT CITATION TO AUTHORITY OR THE RECORD THAT BUSINESSES HAVE AN INHERENT RIGHT TO ADVERTISE IN ANY MANNER OF THEIR CHOOSING | 2 |
| C. RESPONDENTS ASSUME WITHOUT CITATION TO AUTHORITY OR THE RECORD THAT EVERY "PRACTICAL EFFECT" IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE | 3 |
| D. RESPONDENTS ASSUME WITHOUT CITATION TO AUTHORITY OR THE RECORD THAT APPELLANT'S DAMAGES ARE SLIGHT | 4 |
| 3. Conclusion | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

U.S. Code:

39 U.S.C. 3621 1

Cases:

Hotmail v. Van\$MoneyPie (N.D.Cal. 1998) 7 U.S. Patent Quarterly 2d 1020,
1022, 1998 WL 388389 2

Rowan v. U.S.Post Office Dept. (1970) 397 U.S. 728, 738, 90 S.Ct. 1484,
25 L.Ed.2d 736 2

Tobe v. City of Santa Ana (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1069, 1084, 892 P.2d 1145,
40 Cal.Rptr.2d 402 3

Treatises, Law Reviews, and Internet References:

Jack L. Goldsmith & Alan O. Sykes, *The Internet and The Dormant Commerce Clause*,
100 Yale L.J. 785, 789-790 (2001) 3

Faye Jones, *Spam: Unsolicited Commercial E-mail By Any Other Name*, 14 J. Internet L.
1, note 72 (September 1999) at http://www.gcwf.com/articles/journal/jil_sept99_1.html 4

Robert MacMillan, *Spam Costs Users \$9.4 Billion - EU Study*, NewsBytes at
<http://www.newsbytes.com/news/01/161432.html> (February 2, 2001) 4

Katharine Mieszkowski, *Why Is This Man Smiling?*, ON Magazine, available at
<<http://www.onmagazine.com/on-mag/magazine/article/0,9985,166397,00.html>>
(August 2001) 1

Scott Hazen Mueller, *The Receiver Pays For Spam* at
<<http://www.spam.abuse.net/spam/receiver.html>> 1

<<http://www.register.com>> 4
